# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 285

### Chapter 285.

An act to authorize school district numbered thirteen, in the town of Gorham, to build a new School House in said district, and to provide therein a hall for the Gorham Farmers' Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

School district authorized to accept and expend money for hall.

- SECT. 1. School district numbered thirteen in the town of Gorham, is hereby authorized to accept from the Gorham Farmers' Club, a legal corporation located in said town, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars which has been offered, and a larger sum if it shall be offered by said club to said district, to be expended in building, finishing and providing a hall for the use of said club in the new school house which said district proposes soon to build. And said district is authorized so to expend such money, and provide for said club a hall in such school house, in accordance with plans and specifications, and subject to conditions and agreements as to their respective rights of property in, and the use and occupancy, care, repairs and management of, said hall, and other matters relating thereto, to be mutually agreed upon by said district and said club, which shall be just and equitable.
- SECT. 2. Said district is authorized to pass any votes and to do any acts proper and needed to enable it to carry out the provisions of this act.
- SECT. 3. This act shall not be binding upon said district until it shall have been approved and accepted by a majority of the legal voters of said district, at a legal meeting thereof called for the purpose.
  - Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1880.

#### Chapter 286.

An act to legalize the doings of the inhabitants of North Yarmouth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of inhabitants of North Yarmouth made valid. SECT. 1. The doings of the inhabitants of the town of North Yarmouth, at their annual meeting, held March twenty-four, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, whereby

they voted to pay Lewis Mitchell and Nehemiah Porter cer- Chap. 287 tain sums of money for bounty, and to raise money for that purpose, are hereby made valid, and the selectmen of said town are hereby authorized to pay to said Mitchell and Porter the sums as therein named.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1880.

### Chapter 287.

An act to authorize the Denison Paper Manufacturing Company to issue bonds not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and secure the same by mortgage of its property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Denison Paper Manufacturing Company is authorized to issue bonds upon such time and rate as it may deem expedient, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and to secure the same by a mortgage or deed of trust of its franchises, property and estate.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1880.

Company author-ized to issue

#### Chapter 288.

An act to prevent making impure the water of the Androscoggin river within the cities of Lewiston and Auburn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The conducting or discharging of any drain or Penalty for dissewer into the Androscoggin river above the dam at Lewiston falls, within the cities of Lewiston and Auburn, in the county of Androscoggin, is hereby prohibited and declared to be a common nuisance, and any such drain or sewer so conducted or discharged into said river within said limits shall be held to be a common nuisance, and any person or corporation creating or maintaining such nuisance shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, as in other criminal

charging drain river above dam in Lewiston and